June 30, 2025

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jacki Bolen,
Jason Roudabush, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve June 23, 2025, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve end-of-fiscal-year payroll for elected officials for $10,339.66. 3
ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

Agterra Technologies, Inc Sve 1,000.00
All American Pest Control Svc 43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Sve 867.27
Altorfer Machinery Co Goods 8,804.63
Amazon Capital Services Inc Goods 529.00
Amy Stevenson Reimb Goods 105.25
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 2,556.70
Audas Sanitation Sve 238.20
Austin Young Well Closure 700.00
Black Helmet Gun Shop Goods 18,760.75
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech Sve 60,534.11
Bradley Ditzler Mil 166.20
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 465.37
Brooklyn Lumber Goods 83.95
Business Card Goods 1,028.29
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc Sve 1,325.50
Chasity Arment Reimb Goods 64.19
Chemsearch Goods 427.20
Chris Nolte Mil 165.60
Cintas Corporation Goods 148.02
Consolidated Management Co Sve 11,584.02
Critical Hire Sve 150.00
Cyclone Pest Mgmt Sve 85.00
Dejong Door Service, Inc Sve 1,425.00
Denise McKelvie Gonyea Sve 121.60
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co Goods 78.15
Douds Stone LLC Goods 2,620.71
Ecolab Goods 798.35
Fareway Stores Inc Sve 2278
Fastenal Company Goods 22.98
Foundation 2 Sve 1,446.15
Galls Inc Goods 118.25
Garcia Clinical Laboratory Sve 13.00
Gatr Truck Center Goods 10.07
Govworx Sve 22,500.00
Grinnell City Of Sve 56.79
Grinnell Firestone Dealer Store, Inc. Goods 555.95

Grinnell Herald Register Sve 834.70



Grinnell Regional Public Health
H & J Fertilizer Inc

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc
Hometown Hardware

IICA

Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
Iowa Dept Of Public Health
Iowa Dept Of Public Safety
Iowa Dept Of Transportation
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy
Iowa Prison Industries

Iowa Radiology PC

IP Pathways

ISAC

J Versteegh Septic Sewer & Drain
Jerry Chedester

JJ Nichting Company Inc
Jordan Harms

Karl Emergency Vehicles
Latitude Signage & Design
Lexipol LLC

Liftoff LLC

Lowry Equipment Inc

Mahaska Communication Group
Mail Services LLC

Mainstay Systems

Manatts Inc

Martin Marietta Materials
Marvin Evans

MCI

Melissa Eilander

Microbac Laboratories Inc

Mid American Research Chem Corp

Montezuma Municipal Water
Morrison Enterprises Inc
Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc

Office Express

Pomps Tire Service Inc
Postmaster

Poweshiek County Secondary
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Quill Corporation

Racom Corporation

Rapidsos Inc

Ray Electric LLC

Reliance Telephone Inc
Ricoh Usa

Robert Collum

Rosanna M Jones-Thurman
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20,379.01
3,942.40
17,436.00
76.41
470.00
282.00
3,942.00
3,984.00
19,875.31
425.00
449.39
76.00
1,771.07
260.00
375.00
500.00
1,913.28
700.00
73,598.79
6,450.00
16,949.75
16.00
2,276.00
537.01
838.17
237.00
96.50
59,765.47
700.00
41.29
163.20
352.50
811.60
138.08
72.16
1,375.68
95.00
229.95
8,133.72
100.00
102.89
171.88
43.55
187,475.54
16,765.85
1,659.52
435.50
20.26
23.20
700.00



Sadler Power Train Goods 522.41

Safety X-Treme, LLC Goods 428.61
Sci Communications Inc Sve 5,744.60
SCISWA Goods 531.00
Secretary Of State Sve 30.00
Sinclair Napa Goods 2,352.66
Smith Funeral Home Sve 645.00
Snap On Tools Goods 490.25
Sprayer Specialties, Inc. Goods 502.52
Stellar Services LLC Sve 1,430.89
Storey Kenworthy Goods 80.80
The Depot Express Sve 15.25
Three Sisters Fabric Sve 100.00
Tifco Industries, Inc. Goods 364.03
TIP Rural Electric Coop Sve 515.839
Total Choice Shipping Goods 177.80
Tyler Technologies Sve 46,223.69
Ultimate Sports Goods 70.00
United States Cellular Svc 208.78
Unity Point Health Sve 841.73
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med Svc 976.00
US Records Midwest Svc 6,288.81
Uwe Meyer Mil 26.34
Verizon Sve 200.09
Vestis Sve 576.92
Victor Lumber Co Goods 81.00
Victor Oil, Inc. Goods 19,202.91
Victory Auto Glass Goods 120.00
VISA Goods 2,698.65
Watson And Ryan PLC Sve 1,031.22
Weld Works, Inc. Goods 6,786.25
Willson & Pechacek PLC Svc 187.50
Windstream Sve 250.04
WMPF Group LLC Sve 1,012.47
Xerox Financial Services Sve 192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.
Jennifer Norris, General Assistance, presented the board with updated general assistance guidelines, applications,
and a brochure for the board’s approval. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve updated guidelines,

applications, and brochure for general assistance, which will be effective July 1, 2025. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Brooke Holder, Public Health, joined the meeting. Holder provided the board with a handout requesting a survey
regarding health services in Poweshiek County.

Board reviewed the FY26 public health service agreement. Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Roudabush to approve the
FY26 service agreement for public health services between Grinnell Regional Public Health, Poweshiek County
Board of Health, and Poweshiek County. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tindle stated he attended the Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center meeting on Friday.

Bolen stated that with the reorganization of CICS, there will no longer be a supervisor’s advisory board.



Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen at 9:48 a.m. to adjourn.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jeff Tindle, Chairman



