The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jacki Bolen, Jason Roudabush, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve June 23, 2025, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush,  $2^{nd}$  by Bolen to approve end-of-fiscal-year payroll for elected officials for \$10,339.66. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

A 4 T 1 1 ' I	G-	1,000.00
Agterra Technologies, Inc	Svc	43.00
All American Pest Control	Svc	867.27
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	8,804.63
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	529.00
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	105.25
Amy Stevenson	Reimb Goods	
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	2,556.70
Audas Sanitation	Svc	238.20
Austin Young	Well Closure	700.00
Black Helmet Gun Shop	Goods	18,760.75
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech	Svc	60,534.11
Bradley Ditzler	Mil	166.20
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	465.37
Brooklyn Lumber	Goods	83.95
Business Card	Goods	1,028.29
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	1,325.50
Chasity Arment	Reimb Goods	64.19
Chemsearch	Goods	427.20
Chris Nolte	Mil	165.60
Cintas Corporation	Goods	148.02
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	11,584.02
Critical Hire	Svc	150.00
Cyclone Pest Mgmt	Svc	85.00
Dejong Door Service, Inc	Svc	1,425.00
Denise McKelvie Gonyea	Svc	121.60
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co	Goods	78.15
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	2,620.71
Ecolab	Goods	798.35
Fareway Stores Inc	Svc	22.78
Fastenal Company	Goods	22.98
Foundation 2	Svc	1,446.15
Galls Inc	Goods	118.25
Garcia Clinical Laboratory	Svc	13.00
Gatr Truck Center	Goods	10.07
Govworx	Svc	22,500.00
Grinnell City Of	Svc	56.79
Grinnell Firestone Dealer Store, Inc.	Goods	555.95
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	834.70
5	~ . •	, -

Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	20,379.01
H & J Fertilizer Inc	Goods	3,942.40
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc	Goods	17,436.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	76.41
IICA	Svc	470.00
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa Dept Of Public Health	Svc	3,942.00
Iowa Dept Of Public Safety	Svc	3,984.00
Iowa Dept Of Transportation	Svc	19,875.31
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Svc	425.00
Iowa Prison Industries	Goods	449.39
Iowa Radiology PC	Svc	76.00
IP Pathways	Svc	1,771.07
ISAC	Svc	260.00
J Versteegh Septic Sewer & Drain	Goods	375.00
Jerry Chedester	Svc	500.00
JJ Nichting Company Inc	Goods	1,913.28
Jordan Harms	Well Closure	700.00
Karl Emergency Vehicles	Goods	73,598.79
Latitude Signage & Design	Goods	6,450.00
Lexipol LLC	Svc	16,949.75
Liftoff LLC	Svc	16.00
Lowry Equipment Inc	Goods	2,276.00
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	537.01
Mail Services LLC	Svc	838.17
Mainstay Systems	Svc	237.00
Manatts Inc	Goods	96.50
Martin Marietta Materials	Goods	59,765.47
Marvin Evans	Well Closure	700.00
MCI	Svc	41.29
Melissa Eilander	Mil	163.20
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	352.50
Mid American Research Chem Corp	Goods	811.60
Montezuma Municipal Water	Svc	138.08
Morrison Enterprises Inc	Goods	72.16
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	1,375.68
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	95.00
Office Express	Goods	229.95
Pomps Tire Service Inc	Svc	8,133.72
Postmaster	Svc	100.00
Poweshiek County Secondary	Svc	102.89
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon	Goods	171.88
Quill Corporation	Goods	43.55
Racom Corporation	Goods	187,475.54
Rapidsos Inc	Goods	16,765.85
Ray Electric LLC	Svc	1,659.52
Reliance Telephone Inc	Svc	435.50
Ricoh Usa	Svc	20.26
Robert Collum	Mil	23.20
Rosanna M Jones-Thurman	Svc	700.00

Sadler Power Train	Goods	522.41
Safety X-Treme, LLC	Goods	428.61
Sci Communications Inc	Svc	5,744.60
SCISWA	Goods	531.00
Secretary Of State	Svc	30.00
Sinclair Napa	Goods	2,352.66
Smith Funeral Home	Svc	645.00
Snap On Tools	Goods	490.25
Sprayer Specialties, Inc.	Goods	502.52
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	1,430.89
Storey Kenworthy	Goods	80.80
The Depot Express	Svc	15.25
Three Sisters Fabric	Svc	100.00
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	364.03
TIP Rural Electric Coop	Svc	515.89
Total Choice Shipping	Goods	177.80
Tyler Technologies	Svc	46,223.69
Ultimate Sports	Goods	70.00
United States Cellular	Svc	208.78
Unity Point Health	Svc	841.73
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med	Svc	976.00
US Records Midwest	Svc	6,288.81
Uwe Meyer	Mil	26.34
Verizon	Svc	200.09
Vestis	Svc	576.92
Victor Lumber Co	Goods	81.00
Victor Oil, Inc.	Goods	19,202.91
Victory Auto Glass	Goods	120.00
VISA	Goods	2,698.65
Watson And Ryan PLC	Svc	1,031.22
Weld Works, Inc.	Goods	6,786.25
Willson & Pechacek PLC	Svc	187.50
Windstream	Svc	250.04
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	1,012.47
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Jennifer Norris, General Assistance, presented the board with updated general assistance guidelines, applications, and a brochure for the board's approval. Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve updated guidelines, applications, and brochure for general assistance, which will be effective July 1, 2025. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Brooke Holder, Public Health, joined the meeting. Holder provided the board with a handout requesting a survey regarding health services in Poweshiek County.

Board reviewed the FY26 public health service agreement. Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve the FY26 service agreement for public health services between Grinnell Regional Public Health, Poweshiek County Board of Health, and Poweshiek County. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Tindle stated he attended the Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center meeting on Friday.

Bolen stated that with the reorganization of CICS, there will no longer be a supervisor's advisory board.

Moved by Roudabush, 2 <sup>nd</sup> by Bolen at 9:48 a.m. to adjourn.				
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jeff Tindle, Chairman			